

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2017

CASE No. 17-765

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

-vs-

VICTOR J. STITT,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN NEWMAN
Federal Public Defender

TIMOTHY C. IVEY
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE ADINARO
Attorney at Law
Office of the Federal Public Defender
1660 W. 2nd Street, Suite 750
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Phone: 216-522-4856
Facsimile: 216-522-4321
timothy_ivey@fd.org
cathi_adinaro@fd.org

Counsel for Respondent Victor Stitt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Opinions Below.....1

Statutes Involved.....1

Statement of the Case.....1

Reasons for Denying the Writ.....4

I. This Court has already defined generic burglary to exclude vehicles and
moveable enclosures.....4

II. The question presented is not worthy of Supreme Court review6

III. There is no mature circuit split at this time7

IV. This case is a poor vehicle to resolve the question presented14

Conclusion16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	15
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	9, 11, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	1
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	15
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	2, 5, 9, 14
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	5, 9, 14
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , __ F.3d __, 2017 WL 6350072 (7th Cir. Dec. 13, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 100 F.3d 1105 (3rd Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 826 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 655 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1129 (2012)	10
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 970 (2007)	8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Henriquez</i> , 757 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2014)	12

<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , 685 F. App'x 302 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>en banc</i> granted, 683 F. App'x 272 (July 7, 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 742 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Lamb</i> , 847 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Lockett</i> , 810 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Moncrief</i> , 356 F. App'x 11 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Nance</i> , 481 F.3d 882 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Rainer</i> , 616 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1101 (11th Cir, 2011).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Scoville</i> , 561 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 588 U.S. 888 (2009).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 957 F.2d 157 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 854 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Spring</i> , 80 F.3d 1450 (10th Cir, 1996), <i>cert denied</i> , 519 U.S. 963 (1996).....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 860 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Sweeten</i> , 933 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 836 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Hagan</i> , 539 Pa. 609 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Adams</i> , No. M1998-00468-CCA-R3-CD, 1999 WL 1179580 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 1999).....	15

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , No. E2014-00661-CCA-R3-CD, 2015 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 538 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 29, 2015), <i>appeal denied</i> , 2015 Tenn. LEXIS 993 (Tenn. Nov. 24, 2015).....	16
--	----

<i>State v. Snipes</i> , No. W2011-02161-CCA-R3-CD, 2013 WL 1557367 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 12, 2013).....	15
---	----

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(g)	1
18 U.S.C. § 1202(c)(9) (1984).....	4

State Statutes

Ala.Code § 13A-7-1(2) (1979)	11
Ala.Code § 13A-7-7 (1979)	11
Ark. Code. Ann. § 5-39-101(4)(A)	13
Or.Rev.Stat. § 164.205(1).....	13
Ten. Code Ann. § 39-14-402(a)(3)	15
Ten. Code Ann. § 39-14-403(a).....	15
Tex. Penal Code Ann. §§ 30.01- 30.05 (1989 and Supp.1990).....	7

Additional Citations

Tennessee Pattern Jury Instruction 14.02	16
